RESOLUTION NO. 2011- 72

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2009-205, TO MODIFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR BROADCASTING OF PUBLIC MEETINGS CONTAINED WITHIN THE COUNTY TRANSPARENCY POLICY

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2009, the Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution No. 2009-205, A Resolution Adopting a County Transparency Policy;

WHEREAS, the policy specifies that the County will broadcast and record public meetings live on particular radio stations and tv stations;

WHEREAS, over time the specific radio and television stations utilized may change;

WHEREAS, the County has taken additional measures to improve the delivery of information to the public about County government.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The County Transparency Policy is amended so that the provision titled *Audio and Video* is deleted and replaced with the following provision:

Audio and Video: The County will broadcast and record public meetings live on local radio and television stations and make meetings available via recorded Podcasts. The County has entered into an agreement with the City of Santa Fe to broadcast County meetings (live and recorded) and other informational programming on SFG-TV (Comcast Channel 28)

2. The County Transparency Policy is amended to add the following to the provision titled *Digital*:

The County will maintain on its website the Sunshine Section. The Sunshine Section will at a minimum include information about checks written by the County, contracts entered into by the County, the County's budget, audits and other financial information, packet material from public meetings and employee salaries.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 31st day of May, 2011.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Bv:

Virginia Vigil, Chair

Date

ATTEST 2011 By: Valerie Espinoza, County Clerk Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:

Stephen C. Ross, County Attorney





COUNTY OF SANTA FE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

BCC RESOLUTIONS PAGES: 2

I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 1ST Day Of June, 2011 at 04:11:35 PM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1636391 Of The Reaprds Of Santa Fe County

) ss

)

Withests My Hand And Seal Of Office Ø Deputy Valerie Espinoză County Clerk, Santa Fe, NM